

No. 06-116

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUGLAS B. MOYLAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FELIX P. CAMACHO, GOVERNOR OF GUAM  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF GUAM

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Randolph D. Moss  
Jonathan G. Cedarbaum  
Monika L. Moore  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION .....	1
II. THIS COURT NEED NOT DEFER TO A TERRITORIAL COURT ABOUT THE QUESTION PRESENTED, WHICH IS ONE OF FEDERAL LAW .....	3
III. THE GUAM SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IGNORES THE PLAIN TERMS AND PURPOSES OF THE ORGANIC ACT'S DEBT-LIMITATION PROVISION .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Education v. Passey</i> , 246 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1952).....	6, 7
<i>Campose v. Central Cambalache, Inc.</i> , 157 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1946) .....	4
<i>De Castro v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 322 U.S. 451 (1944) .....	4
<i>Guam Telephone Authority v. Rivera</i> , 416 F. Supp. 283 (D. Guam 1976).....	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Pangelinan</i> , 276 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	1
<i>Matos v. Hermanos</i> , 300 U.S. 429 (1937) .....	3
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	1
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	4
<i>Puerto Rico v. Rubert Hermanos, Inc.</i> , 309 U.S. 543 (1940) .....	5
<i>Santa Fe Central Railway Co. v. Friday</i> , 232 U.S. 694 (1914) .....	3
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959) .....	5
<i>Territory of Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977).....	5
<i>Waiialua Agricultural Co. v. Christian</i> , 305 U.S. 91 (1938) .....	3

STATUTES

48 U.S.C. § 1401a .....	9
48 U.S.C. § 1403 .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 1423a .....	8
11 Guam Code Ann. § 24102(f).....	8

This  
concerni  
powers  
Court de  
and und  
limitatio  
ment mc  
intended  
peril the

The  
tance by  
Absent i  
governar  
viewed b

I. THIS  
Resp  
sents a c  
n.1. But  
diction b  
is meritle

As t  
although  
jurisdicti  
judgment  
has repea  
an action  
modify th  
*Winn*, 54
